appointed as Executive Director of the Company, 
liable to retire by rotation.” 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

Item No. 4: To ratify the payment of remuneration 
to M/s. Nikhil Jain & Associates, Cost 
Accountants (Registration No. 06363). 

To ratify the payment of remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand Only) (Inclusive of 
out–of–pocket expenses) p.a. to M/s. Nikhil Jain & 
Associates, Cost Accountants (Registration No. 
06363), Indore who were appointed by the board of 
directors. 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following 
resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Cost Records and 
Audit) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory 
modification(s)or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 
being in force), the consent of the members be and 
is hereby accorded to ratify the payment of 
remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five 
Thousand Only) (Inclusive of out–of–pocket 
expenses) p.a. to M/s. Nikhil Jain & Associates, Cost 
Accountants (Registration No. 06363), Indore who 
were appointed by the board of directors as cost 
auditors to conduct the audit of cost records 
maintained by the Company pertaining to products